of GameTek, IMSI, CAG, and Alliance had occurred as of November 1, 1996, nor
does such information purport to indicate results of future operations or
financial condition. In the opinion of management, all adjustments necessary to
present fairly such pro forma financial information have been made to the
financial statements, and are reflected in the accompanying notes. The unaudited
pro forma consolidated financial information should be read in conjunction with
the Company's Annual Report on Form 10-KSB and with the financial statements
included in this filing.

   Historical   Pro Forma
   --------------------------------------------   -------------------------------
   Company(1)   GameTek(2)   Alliance(3)   Adjustments   As adjusted
   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------

Net sales   $ 19,014,083   $  3,081,054   $ 29,143,311   $   (95,110)(4)   $ 51,143,338
Cost of sales   12,459,189   3,727,094   26,142,345   (95,110)(4)   42,233,518
   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------
   Gross profit   6,554,894   (646,040)   3,000,966   --   8,909,820

Operating expenses:
   Research and development   1,248,258   --   --   1,248,258
   Selling and marketing   4,203,984   736,377   1,507,753   84,431(7)   6,532,545
   General and administrative   3,385,481   2,539,249   1,040,920   6,965,650
   Depreciation and amortization   844,221   58,627   27,980   283,024(5)   1,414,664
   200,812(6)
   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------
   Total operating expenses   9,681,944   3,334,253   2,576,653   568,267   16,161,117

   Income (loss) from operations   (3,127,050)   (3,980,293)   424,313   (568,267)   (7,251,297)

Interest and other expenses   1,016,612   43,772   288,375   30,000(8)   1,378,759
   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------

   Income (loss) before income taxes   (4,143,662)   (4,024,065)   135,938   (598,267)   (8,630,056)

Provision for income taxes (benefit)   18,421   (247,610)   15,100   (214,089)
   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------

   Net income (loss)   (4,162,083)   (3,776,455)   120,838   (598,267)   (8,415,967)

Preferred dividends   (135,416)   --   --   (135,416)

Distributions paid to S
corporation
   shareholders prior to
   acquisition   (202,092)   --   --   (202,092)
   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------

   Net income (loss)
   attributable to
   common stockholders'   $ (4,499,591)   $ (3,776,455)   $   120,838   $   (598,267)   $ (8,753,475)
   ============   ============   ============   ============   ============

Net loss per share

   $   (0.96)

Weighted average shares   (9)   9,141,029
outstanding

   Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Statements
   for the year ended October 31, 1997

(1)  Reflects the Company's audited historical financial statements for the year